

Home / Council Documents

191029

Emergency Ordinance

*Authorize application to the U.S. Department of Transportation for a grant in the amount of \$1 million for planning activities to support long term stewardship of the Rose Quarter and Lower Albina neighborhood development associated with the proposed Interstate-5 highway cover in partnership with the Albina Vision Trust

Passed

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- On July 13, 2022, Portland City Council passed Ordinance 190924 authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with the Oregon Department of Transportation for Planning and Preliminary Design services for the Interstate-5 Rose Quarter Project.
- Ordinance 190924 found that the City of Portland's participation in the Interstate-5 Rose Quarter Project is crucial to ensure a successful project and that the interests of the City of Portland are represented.
- 3. On September 7, 2022, Portland City Council passed Ordinance 190988 supporting an application to the Reconnecting Communities Pilot Program to help construct highway cover elements of ODOT's I-5 Rose Quarter project consistent with the IGA and the Albina Vision planning effort.
- 4. The Reconnecting Communities Pilot Program has funding allocation for both capital construction grants and planning grants. In conjunction with the highway cover construction grant, additional planning efforts are needed to support long term stewardship of Rose Quarter development consistent with the IGA and the Albina Vision Trust effort.
- 5. The Reconnecting Communities Pilot Program provides an opportunity to obtain planning grant funds that PBOT and Albina Vision Trust will use to support analysis, design, and conversation to identify supplemental regulatory plan amendments and agreements consistent

Introduced by

Commissioner Jo Ann Hardesty

Bureau

Transportation

Contact

Matthew Kelly

Capital Project Manager I

<u>matthew.kelly@portlandoregon.gov</u>

J 503-823-5831

Caitlin Reff

Manager I

<u>□ caitlin.reff@portlandoregon.gov</u>

J 503-823-6951

Requested Agenda Type

Consent

Date and Time Information

Requested Council Date October 12, 2022 with the IGA and the Albina Vision Trust effort.

6. Local match in the amount of \$200,000 will be provided by funds from Albina Vision Trust.

NOW, THEREFORE, The Council directs:

- A. The Commissioner-in-Charge is hereby authorized to make application to the U.S. Department of Transportation for a grant in the amount of \$1,000,000.
- B. The Commissioner-in-Charge is authorized to provide such information and assurances as are required for the grant period.
- C. The OMF Grants Office is authorized to perform all administrative matters in relation to the grant application, grant agreement or amendments, requests for reimbursement from the grantor, and to submit required online grant documents on the Commissioner-in-Charge's behalf.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because the application is due October 13th; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

An ordinance when passed by the Council shall be signed by the Auditor. It shall be carefully filed and preserved in the custody of the Auditor (City Charter Chapter 2 Article 1 Section 2-122)

Passed by Council October 12, 2022

Auditor of the City of Portland Mary Hull Caballero

Impact Statement

Purpose of Proposed Legislation and Background Information

- To apply for a federal grant, administered by the U.S. Department of Transportation, for creating a report to support policy, standards, and guidelines guiding project development in the Rose Quarter.
- The project will help ensure development associated with the proposed Interstate-5 highway cover in the Lower Albina Eliot neighborhood is consistent with the Albina Vision planning effort.

Financial and Budgetary Impacts

- Total project cost is \$1,000,000 (medium confidence estimate).
- Project will require a 20% local match of \$200,000. Albina Vision Trust existing grant funding has been allocated for this match.

- There is no budget impact to PBOT.
- Funding will be used for PBOT and Albina Vision Trust staff time and consultants.
- Funding will be added to the fiscal year(s) budget(s) in which the award is granted, if awarded.

Community Impacts and Community Involvement

- The project will be implemented through a partnership with Albina Vision Trust, a Portland-based 501c(3) nonprofit organization that is working to achieve restorative justice for the Black Historic Albina Community in the Rose Quarter.
- The project will advance engagement and planning of urban development around and over the Interstate-5 highway covers associated with the Independent Cover Assessment (ICA) as recommended in Hybrid 3 of the ICA's report.

100% Renewable Goal

Not applicable.

Budget Office Financial Impact Analysis

No fiscal impact. If the grant is approved by USDOT, a 20% local match in the amount to \$200,000 is required. Albina Vision Trust has allocated existing grant funds for this match.

Agenda Items

852 Consent Agenda in October 12, 2022 Council Agenda

Passed

Commissioner Mingus Mapps Yea

Commissioner Carmen Rubio Yea

Commissioner Dan Ryan Yea

Commissioner Jo Ann Hardesty Yea

Mayor Ted Wheeler Yea